

Queensland

Aboriginal Land (North Stradbroke Island) Amendment Regulation 2018

Subordinate Legislation 2018 No. 170

made under the

Aboriginal Land Act 1991

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of s 50A (Change to boundaries of particular city—Ac	t, s 28)
		2
4	Amendment of sch 2 (Available State land that is transferable lan	.d) 2

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Aboriginal Land (North Stradbroke Island) Amendment Regulation 2018.*

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Aboriginal Land Regulation 2011*.

Amendment of s 50A (Change to boundaries of particular city—Act, s 28)

(1) Section 50A(b) to (h)—

omit, insert—

- (b) lot 101 on SP303645;
- (c) lot 11 on SP305447;
- (d) lot 64 on SP304068;
- (e) lot 4 on SP307583;
- (f) lot 1 on SP304067;
- (g) lot 3 on SP304067;
- (h) lot 159 on SP292439;
- (2) Section 50A(j)—

omit.

(3) Section 50A(k)—

renumber as section 50A(j).

4 Amendment of sch 2 (Available State land that is transferable land)

(1) Schedule 2, items 122 to 128—

omit, insert—

122 lot 101 on SP303645, area of 370.364ha

123 lot 11 on SP305447, area of 3.239ha

124 lot 64 on SP304068, area of 246.9ha
125 lot 4 on SP307583, area of 6.76ha
126 lot 1 on SP304067, area of 5.193ha
127 lot 3 on SP304067, area of 324.6901ha
128 lot 159 on SP292439, area of 434.9ha

- (2) Schedule 2, item 130—omit.
- (3) Schedule 2, item 131—

 renumber as schedule 2, item 130.

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 1 November 2018.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 2 November 2018.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy.

© State of Queensland 2018